

13 EX CIVIL 62/24 ANUP KUMAR JHA Vs. VEERMATI
03.09.2024

Present: Sh. Paramveer Singh, Ld. Counsel for DH.
SI Sandeep, PS Palam Village in person.
None for JD no. 1 and 2.

Record perused.

It seems that DH wrongly impleaded SHO PS Palam Village as JD no. 3 in the present execution proceedings as same was not a party to the suit.

In view thereof, **JD no. 3 stands deleted from the array of the parties. DH is directed to file amended memo of parties.**

SI Sandeep, PS Palam Village stands discharged.

Notice issued to JD no. 1 and 2 received back unserved with remark 'not residing'

Ld. Counsel for DH submits that, JD are well residing at the given address and deliberately avoiding service. He further submits that, since present execution petition filed within two years, notice to JDs are not required.

Submissions heard.

During the proceedings at 12:00 Noon, JD no. 2 appeared before this court and sought time to file appropriate application in present proceedings. He also accept notice to present execution petition.

Let complete paper book of EP be supplied to the JD no. 1 and 2 within a week by DH.

Put up for further proceedings on **22.10.2024.**

(SHILPI M JAIN)
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts
New Delhi: 03.09.2024