

15EX CIVIL62/24
ANUP KUMAR JHA Vs. VEERMATI

03.02.2025

Present: Sh. Paramvir Singh, Ld. counsel for DH.
JD no. 2 in person.

Reply to the objection filed by DH alongwith application u/s 151 CPC for taking on record the scale site plan with advance copy to the JD. Let, reply, if any be filed within four weeks with advance copy to the DH.

At this stage, JD No.2 found sitting in the court as pointed out by the Ld. counsel for DH. On query, JD No. 2 furiously stood up and tried to direct this court in inappropriate manner not to proceed with the case. He further told this court that, he has complaint about this court to the Hon'ble Chief Justice of Delhi High Court, Intelligence Committee, Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, Dwarka Courts and waiting for their decision. (Although, JD no. 2 used derogatory language for Hon'ble Chief Justice of Delhi High Court and Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, Dwarka Courts as well)

He is warned to be respectful to the court but, he did not mend his ways rather oscillated few papers in his hand and asked this court to take them on record without e-filing. He further informed that, his counsel is not available today and he would make his submissions. Considering the conduct and casual approach of the litigant, this court is not inclined to continue with the proceedings as it was contemptuous and also disrupted other proceedings as well. Let this file be placed before the Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, South-West, Dwarka at 02:00 PM for further directions.

Parties shall appear before Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, South West District, Dwarka Courts, New Delhi at **02:00 PM today itself i.e. 03.02.2025.**

Ahlma is directed to send the present case file to the court of
Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, South West.

(SHILPI M JAIN)
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts
New Delhi: 03.02.2025 (sr)