

31 EX CIVIL 62/24  
ANUP KUMAR JHA Vs. VEERMATI

**04.07.2025**

Present : Sh. Paramvir Singh, Ld. Counsel for the DH.  
Ms. Vishwa Bharti and Sh. Gaurav, Ld. Counsel for  
the JD.

Fresh Vakalatnama filed on behalf of JD.

Ld. Counsel for the JD prays for an adjournment stating that she is a newly engaged counsel and she needs some time to peruse the case file and to take a call on the future course in this matter on behalf of the JD.

Request for adjournment strongly opposed by the Ld. Counsel for the DH stating that this execution proceeding is pending since March, 2024 and request for adjournment is merely a delaying tactics on the part of the JD.

JD is directed to remove illegal construction/encroachment in the stilt car parking area as per the site plan annexed with the plaint (in compliance of para no. 49 of the judgment dated 25.01.2024 - the judgment under execution).

List for compliance on **01.08.2025**.

**(SUMIT DALAL)**  
District Judge-04/SW  
Dwarka Courts, New Delhi  
04.07.2025