

25 EX CIVIL 62/24
ANUP KUMAR JHA Vs. VEERMATI

10.10.2025

Present : Sh. Paramveer Singh, Ld. Counsel for the DH.
Ms. Vishwa Bharti, Proxy for Ld. Counsel for the JD
through VC alongwith JD.

On perusal of the case file and judgment, this Court has come across the fact that the daughter of the Judgment Debtor is Smt. Seema Kadyan. Upon enquiry from the Judgment Debtor regarding further details of Seema Kadyan, it has come to the notice of this Court that Smt. Seema Kadyan was a client of the undersigned prior to the undersigned joining judicial services and was practising as an advocate in the year 2012.

In light of the above, the undersigned is of the considered view that it would not be appropriate to continue with the execution proceedings in the present matter, as doing so may give rise to an apprehension of bias, howsoever unfounded. In the interest of judicial propriety, natural justice, and to maintain public confidence in the impartiality of the judiciary, the undersigned deems it proper to recuse from further hearing of this matter.

Accordingly, let the complete case record be sent to the office of the Learned Principal District & Sessions Judge, South-West District, Dwarka Courts, for appropriate order and further directions.

The parties are directed to appear before the Learned Principal District & Sessions Judge on **13.10.2025 at 2:00 PM.**

(SUMIT DALAL)
District Judge-04/SW
Dwarka Courts, New Delhi
10.10.2025