

16.01.2026

Present: Sh. Param Veer Singh, Ld. Counsel for DH.
Sh. Vishwa Bharti and Sh. Gaurav Gill, Ld. Counsel for JD.

Orders received from the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.
CM(Main) Petition filed by the JD has been dismissed as withdrawn.

Report has been filed by the Local Commissioner.

Local Commissioner is directed to supply a copy of his report to the Ld. Counsel for JD, as well as, Ld. Counsel for DH.

It is reported by the Local Commissioner that the DH and his counsel were absent, even though, information in this regard had been given by the Local Commissioner.

During the course of arguments, Ld. Counsel for DH has started making allegations in the manner in which the court is functioning.

Ld. Counsel for DH submits that he had mentioned the matter before the Reader on a previous occasion when he moved the application for correction of address, but the Reader refused.

Mentioning of a matter takes place before the court and not before the Reader.

Considering the manner in which the counsel is proceeding with the hearing of the matter, I am not inclined to hear the present execution petition any further.

File be placed before the Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, South-West District, Dwarka Courts, New Delhi/ Acting Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, South-West District, Dwarka Courts, New Delhi for transferring the matter to some other court.

File be placed by the Ahlmad complete in all respects.

List before the Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge,
South-West District, Dwarka Courts, New Delhi/ Acting Ld. Principal
District & Sessions Judge, South-West District, Dwarka Courts, New
Delhi on **20.01.2026**.

(HARJYOT SINGH BHALLA)
DJ-03, SOUTH-WEST, DWARKA
NEW DELHI/16.01.2026