

**10 EX CIVIL 62/24**  
**ANUP KUMAR JHA Vs. VEERMATI**

13.02.2026

Present: Sh. Param Veer Singh, Ld. Counsel for DH.  
Sh. Vishwa Bharti, Ld. Counsel for JD through VC  
alongwith Sh. Gaurav Gill, Ld. Counsel present physically  
in court.

Certain application was moved before the court of Ms. Shipli Jain, Ld. District Judge, Dwarka Courts, in the main suit, which was put up for orders on 07.02.2026.

It is settled law that execution petition has to be decided by the court, which passed the decree.

I have noticed that in the present case, Ms. Shilpi Jain, Ld. District Judge, Dwarka Courts had recused in the present matter on 03.02.2025, due to the conduct of one of the parties. Thereafter, the matter was transferred in the court of Sh. Sumit Dalal, Ld. District Judge, Dwarka Courts, who also recused in the present matter.

Now Ms. Shilpi Jain, Ld. District Judge, Dwarka Courts has been transferred and therefore, the present case can be heard and decided by the Ld. Successor of Ms. Shilpi Jain, Ld. District Judge, Dwarka Courts.

This court has a pendency of about 100 execution petitions and about 1100 civil suits.

Ld. Counsel for DH has also submitted that the matter can be heard by the Ld. Successor of Ms. Shilpi Jain, Ld. District Judge, Dwarka Courts.

Therefore, the present matter be placed before Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, South-West District, Dwarka Courts, New Delhi with a request to consider transferring the matter back to the Ld.

Successor of Ms. Shilpi Jain, Ld. District Judge, Dwarka Courts, since she has now been transferred and the ground of recusal no longer hold good.

Matter be placed before the Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, South-West District, Dwarka Courts, New Delhi, complete in all respects on **17.02.2026** with the aforesaid request.

**(HARJYOT SINGH BHALLA)**  
**DJ-03, SOUTH-WEST, DWARKA**  
**NEW DELHI/13.02.2026**